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Decision No. 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
ARNOLD MILLER and NATHAN MORRELL ) 
doing business as MILLER AND MORRELL ) 
TRUCKING CO., to operate a highway ) 
common c~rrier service. ) 

o PIN ION ..... - ... - ......... -

Application No. 35993 

Arnold Miller and Nathan Morrell, doing business as 

~~ller and Morrell Trucking Co., are engaged in the transportation 

of property in California pursuant to permits issued by this 

Commission. 

Applicants seek an order authorizing them to conduct 

serVice as a highway common carr1er for the transportation of con­

struction, build1ng, paving and roofing materials, equipment and 

supp11es generally between most pOints in California. 

This application was filed pursuant to Decision No. ,0448, 

in Case No. 5478, dated August 17, 1954. In that decision, the 

Commission enunciated a policy under which it may consider operation 

as a highway permit carrier up to and including September 10, 19,3, 

as evidence of public convenience and necessity, if it appears that 

such operation may be found to constitu.te common carriage under the 

terms of the Nolan decision (Nolan v. Public Utilities CommisSion, 

41 C (2d) 392). The allegations of the application and the repre­

sentations tiled in this matter indicate, however, and the Commission 

finds that as of September 10, 1953, applicants were conducting their 

operations within the scope of the permits heretofore issued by this 

Commission. Such operations not having constituted highway common 
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carriage, the sought certificate ot public convenience and necessity 

is not a requis1te for cont1nuance of applicants' operations as con­

ducted on the said date; and the application will be denied. 

The applicants are hereby placed on notice that the 

Commission, by this decision, makes no finding and expresses no 

op1nion as to whether applicants have or have not been conducting 

their operations within the scope of their permitted authority since 

September 10, 1953; and that the provisions of Section 1063 of the 

Public Utilities Code will be strictly enforced. 

A public hearing is not necessary. 

The Commission has eons1dered the appJ.:J.eo.t:J.on and 

representations filed herein, Now Therefore, 
IX IS ORDERED that Application No. 35993 is denied. 

The e~feet1v¢ date of this order shal~ be n1nety days 

after the date hereof. 
-_~-..-.. __ ;;,;;;;;;; _____ , California, this 


